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UPCOMING DATES 
Nov 12  Last day to order Fun Run Prizes.  
Nov 12  Principal’s Assembly. 1.30pm. Invited guests only. 
Nov 15  Funky Fun Day. Year 3 & 4. 
Nov 17  Kapahaka trip. 
Nov 18  Best Start Programme. 11.30am. 
Nov 18  Pepeha & Pizza . 3pm-5pm & 5.15pm-7pm. Postponed until 2022. 
Nov 22  Calendar fundraiser orders close. 
Nov 23  Best Start Programme. 11.30am. 
Dec 8  Principal’s Awards. Assembly. 
Dec 9  Farewell Assembly for Ms. Johansen. 
Dec 10  Teacher Only Day. 
Dec 13  Year 6 Waimarino Trip. 
Dec 16  Prizegiving. 11am. 
Dec 17   Last day of Term 4. 
2022 
Feb 8   Teacher Only Day 
Feb 9   First Day of Term 1 2022 

Colour Fun Run 



Kia Ora Whanau 
 
Thankyou for your messages of support for our school and our teachers over the last week.  We really 
appreciate you!  We love our community with a passion!!  
Thankyou for sharing your thoughts, and also documentation around the letter emailed to you on 
Wednesday.   
Like all changes, we will walk through these, calmly and focused on our children - they are at the heart 
of all things for us all.  
 
I so hope you got to view the 
photos of the Fun Run! Wasn't 
that just so so special!!  
As you might know, our 
children were in teams, of big 
and little - our older children 
were outstanding tuakana 
(older helpers) to our younger 
children. The spirit of awhi 
(care) and support was so very 
evident and it was certainly 
heartwarming to see our values 
in action. 
We are still receiving funds in, 
but are optimistic in thinking we 
will have raised over $9000!!! 
Woohoo!!   
This is such an outstanding 
achievement and will go a long 
way to helping us run our 
awesome school - our goal of 
working towards our school van 
is getting closer!  Super excited for this!!  
 
Our other thrilling news, is to let you know that our lovely Ms Kneebone, has welcomed a sweet, 
bonny little boy to her gorgeous family.  He is just scrumptious, and both baby and Caitlin are 
thriving.  Congratulations!!!  
 
Like always, please reach out if you have questions, concerns or celebrations to share.  
 
Nga mihi nui  
Briar  

THANKS 
 

A big Thank You to Craig from LJ 
Hooker who has donated to East 

School a brand new Gazebo. 
How cool is that! 

It will be very useful at all our outdoor 
events. 

Thanks Craig. 



WEEKLY NOTICES AND REMINDERS  

ABSENTEE NOTIFICATION 
Just a reminder that you can 

send your absentee notification 
by text to the school cell phone  

021 0258 4817 

Bank Account details for any and all online payments.  
Please use your surname as a reference. 

 

 020472 0084492-00 
 

TERM 3/4 FUNDRAISER  
Personalised Artwork Calendars, Cards,  

Diaries, Mouse Mats & Sketch Pads  
Order forms have gone home with your individual order code. If your child has lost this, 
we have a record at school. Just pop into the of-

fice or email office@east.school.nz for your code. 
Calendars are $15 each, Pack of 8 cards $12,  
Diaries $16, Mouse mats $15, Sketch Pad $14. 

We have a few examples of what’s on offer in the 
office. Please pop in to check them out. 

All orders need to be placed online. We cannot 
accept eftpos or cash for this fundraiser. Sorry. 
Orders close on November 22nd so get in 

quick!! 
This is so the orders will be back in time before 

the end of the year! 

SCHOOL FUN RUN 
All students with a profile will have been notified by email that the only way to order 
their prize is through their profile page.  
To order your prize, you simply need to log in during the prize ordering window. Once 
you log in, a pop up will appear advising you to Order Prizes. This will then allow you to 
select your prize.  
You have from your Prize Order Open (5 November) date until the Prize Order 
Close (12 November) date to submit your prize order online.  
CLOSING DAY IS TOMORROW.  
If You don’t get it ordered by tomorrow you WILL miss out!!!!!! 

Any cash raised needs to be brought into school now as well. 



Athletics Day 



STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES 
Neroli Matautia   nmatautia@east.school.nz  Room 1 
Dorette Hartley    dhartley@east.school.nz   Room 2 
Jo Derham   jderham@east.school.nz   Room 3 
Tammy Stevens   tstevens@east.school.nz   Room 4 
Jude Fletcher    jfletcher@east.school.nz   Room 5 
Caitlin Kneebone   ckneebone@east.school.nz  DC  
Sarah Cannell    scannell@east.school.nz   DC 
Emily Croker   ecroker@east.school.nz   DC 
Maren Johansen   mjohansen@east.school.nz  Room 8 
Brendon Carroll   bcarroll@east.school.nz   Room 9 
Briar Scott    principal@east.school.nz   Principal 
Vanessa Maunder  vmaunder@east.school.nz  Deputy Principal 
Sharon Samson    office@east.school.nz   Admin 
Michelle Burr   mburr@east.school.nz   Support  
Tanya Giles   tgiles@east.school.nz   Support 
Scott Spicer   sspicer@esat.school.nz   Support 

Athletics Day 



BEST START PROGRAMME FOR NEW ENTRANTS 
If your New Entrant child has enrolled this term, or will be enrolling this term, please contact Briar 

about securing your place in our awesome workshops. 

Best Start Waihi 
East  

 
Thurs  18 November 11-30am-12.30pm. 
Weds 23 November 11.30am–12.30pm.  

 
Contact Briar on principal@east.school.nz  

COLOUR  
FUN  
RUN  
DAY 



THANKS TO OUR GREAT DUFFY BOOKS SUPPORTERS.  

COMMUNITY NOTICES 



THANKS TO OUR GREAT DUFFY BOOKS SUPPORTERS.  
Your donations mean more books for kids. 

Principal: Briar Scott 
Ph:07 863 8693              

Absentees: 021 0258 4817 
Email Office for general enquires:  

office@east.school.nz 
Email: principal@east.school.nz              

www.waihieast.school.nz 
Waihi East Primary School,    

8 Donnelly Street, WAIHI 3610     
PO Box 129, WAIHI 3641  

 
 

Copyright © 2016 WAIHI EAST SCHOOL.  
All rights reserved. 


